control is accounted for on the carryover basis of accounting whereby the assets and liabilities of the companies are recorded upon
the merger on the same basis as they were carried by the companies on the merger date.

This financial statement should be read in conjunction with the ARCP and ARCT III Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly
Reports on Form 10-Q and other information filed with the SEC. The pro forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is
unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had ARCT III and ARCP merged
as of September 30, 2012, nor does it purport to present the future financial position of ARCP.

S-5

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2012
(In thousands)

ARCT III
Historical(1)

ARCP
Historical(2)

Pro Forma
Subsequent
Acquisition

Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Future

Acquisition
Adjustments(4)

Pro
Forma

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments(5)

ARCP
Pro

Forma

Assets
Real estate investments, at cost:
Land $ 143,346 $ 28,717 $ 92,497 $ 64,203 $ 328,763 $ � $ 328,763
Buildings, fixtures and improvements 686,724 182,700 467,383 324,416 1,661,223 � 1,661,223
Acquired intangible lease assets 115,268 24,306 75,032 52,081 266,687 � 266,687

Total real estate investments, at
cost

945,338 235,723 634,912 440,700 2,256,673 � 2,256,673

Less: accumulated depreciation and
amortization

(16,712) (20,954) � � (37,666) � (37,666)

Total real estate investments, net 928,626 214,769 634,912 440,700 2,219,007 � 2,219,007
Cash and cash equivalents 691,674 3,779 (524,393) (115,700) 55,360 (2,085)(6) 53,275
Investment securities, at fair value 8,089 � � � 8,089 � 8,089
Restricted cash 1,212 � � � 1,212 � 1,212
Prepaid expenses and other assets 7,822 3,015 � � 10,837 2,085(6) 12,922
Receivable for issuance of common stock 4,320 � � � 4,320 � 4,320
Deferred costs, net 11,644 4,204 � � 15,848 � 15,848
Assets held for sale � 812 � � 812 � 812

Total assets $ 1,653,387 $ 226,579 $ 110,519 $ 325,000 $2,315,485 $ � $2,315,485

Liabilities and Equity
Mortgage notes payable $ 156,730 $ 35,760 $ 72,630 $ � $ 265,120 $ � $ 265,120
Derivatives, at fair value 4,122 � � � 4,122 � 4,122
Senior secured revolving credit

facility
� 91,090 33,514 � 124,604 � 124,604

Credit facility � � � 325,000(7) 325,000 631,263(8) 956,263
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses
3,163 1,276 � � 4,439 � 4,439

Deferred rent 1,998 803 � � 2,801 � 2,801
Distributions payable 9,251 � � � 9,251 � 9,251

Total liabilities 175,264 128,929 106,144 325,000 735,337 631,263 1,366,600
Series A convertible preferred stock � 5 � � 5 � 5
Series B convertible preferred stock � 3 � � 3 � 3
Preferred stock � � � � � � �

Common stock 1,753 112 � � 1,865 (587)(9) 1,278
Additional paid-in capital 1,537,766 101,325 � � 1,639,091 (700,115)(10) 938,976
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss
(4,088) (13) � � (4,101) � (4,101)

Accumulated deficit (60,308) (13,295) � � (73,603) � (73,603)
Total stockholders� equity 1,475,123 88,137 � � 1,563,260 (700,702) 862,558

Non-controlling interests 3,000 9,513 4,375 � 16,888 69,439(11) 86,327
Total equity 1,478,123 97,650 4,375 � 1,580,148 (631,263) 948,885

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,653,387 $ 226,579 $ 110,519 $ 325,000 $2,315,485 $ � $2,315,485

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2012:

(1) Reflects the historical Balance Sheet of American Realty Capital Trust III, Inc. for the period indicated.

(2) Reflects the historical Balance Sheet of American Realty Capital Properties, Inc. for the period indicated.

(3)

Adjustments and pro forma balances represent amounts for properties acquired by ARCP and ARCT III from October 1, 2012 to
December 31, 2012 as if they had been acquired as of the beginning of the period with related financing thereon. All properties

[…]

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and ARCP�s historical financial statements and notes thereto in this prospectus supplement
and the documents incorporated by reference herein. The pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations are unaudited and are
not necessarily indicative of what the actual operations would have been had ARCP consummated this transaction at the beginning
of the periods nor does it purport to present the future operations of ARCP.

S-7

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the nine months ended September 30, 2012
(In thousands except per share data)

ARCT III
Historical(1)

ARCP
Historical(2)

Pro Forma

Acquisition
Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma
Subsequent
Acquisition

Adjustments(4)

Pro Forma
Future

Acquisition
Adjustments(5)

Pro
Forma

Pro Forma
Other

Adjustments(6)

ARCP
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 24,948 $ 10,997 $ 34,977(7) $ 37,265(7) $ 26,062(7) $ 134,249 � $ 134,249
Operating expense

reimbursements
598 175 � � � 773 � 773

Total revenues 25,546 11,172 34,977 37,265 26,062 135,022 � 135,022
Operating expenses:

Acquisition and
transaction related

24,087 3,297 � � � 27,384 (16,778)(12) 10,606

Property operating 1,102 555 � � � 1,657 � 1,657
Operating fees to

affiliates
212 � � 2,381 1,653 4,246 4,138(13) 8,384

General and
administrative

797 1,530 � � � 2,327 �(14) 2,327

Depreciation and
amortization

16,213 6,092 24,990(8) 25,425(8) 10,714(8) 83,434 � 83,434

Total operating expenses 42,411 11,474 24,990 27,806 12,367 119,048 (12,640) 106,408
Operating income

(loss)
(16,865) (302) 9,987 9,459 13,695 15,974 12,640 28,614

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (4,723) (2,873) (868)(9) (2,547)(9) (5,972)(9) (16,983) (11,599)(15) (28,582)
Other income, net 273 � 232(10) � � 505 � 505

Total other expenses (4,450) (2,873) (636) (2,547) (5,972) (16,478) (11,599) (28,077)
Income (loss) from

continuing operations
(21,315) (3,175) 9,351 6,912 7,723 (504) 1,041 537

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to non-
controlling interests

� 141 (851)(11) (629)(11) (703)(11) (2,042) 1,993(11) (49)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to
stockholders

(21,315) (3,034) 8,500 6,283 7,020 (2,546) 3,034 488

Discontinued operations:
Income (loss) from

operations of held for
sale properties

� (12) � � � (12) � (12)

Loss on held for sale
properties

� (452) � � � (452) � (452)

Net loss from
discontinued
operations

� (464) � � � (464) � (464)

Net from discontinued
operations attributable to
non-controlling interests

� 24 � � � 24 � 24

Net from discontinued
operations attributable to
stockholders

� (440) � � � (440) � (440)

Net income (loss) (21,315) (3,639) 9,351 6,912 7,723 (968) 1,041 73
Net income (loss)

attributable to non-
controlling interests

� 165 (851) (629) (703) (2,018) 1,993 (25)

Net income (loss)
attributable to
stockholders

$ (21,315) $ (3,474) $ 8,500 $ 6,283 $ 7,020 $ (2,986) $ 3,034 $ 48

Earnings per share:
Basic $ (0.30) $ (0.43) $ 0.00
Fully Diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.43) $ 0.00
Weighted average

common shares:
Basic 72,007,149 8,543,365 125,151,702
Fully Diluted 72,024,549 9,508,246 131,290,871

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

S-8

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2011
(In thousands except per share data)

ARCT III
Historical(1)

ARCP
Historical(2)

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Other

Adjustments(6)

ARCP
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 740 $ 3,022 12,622(7) $ 16,384 $ � $ 16,384
Operating expense reimbursements 55 153 � 208 � 208
Total revenues 795 3,175 12,622 16,592 � 16,592

Operating expenses:
Acquisition and transaction related 2,023 1,875 � 3,898 (1,692)(12) 2,206
Property operating 67 153 � 220 � 220
Operating fees to affiliates � � � � 1,047(13) 1,047
General and administrative 295 440 � 735 �(14) 735
Depreciation and amortization 499 1,612 2,343(9) 4,454 � 4,454
Total operating expenses 2,884 4,080 2,343 9,307 (645) 8,662

Operating income (loss) (2,089) (905) 10,279 7,285 645 7,930
Other income (expenses):

Interest expense (36) (924) (1,986)(7) (2,946) (156)(15) (3,102)
Other income, net 1 1 � 2 2

Total other expenses (35) (923) (1,986) (2,944) (156) (3,100)
Income (loss) from continuing

operations
(2,124) (1,828) 8,293 4,341 489 4,830

Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to non-controlling interests

� 69 (754)(11) (685) (44)(11) (729)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to
stockholders

(2,124) (1,759) 7,539 3,656 445 4,101

Discontinued operations:
Income (loss) from operations of held for sale

properties
� (37) � (37) � (37)

Loss on held for sale properties � (815) � (815) � (815)
Net loss from discontinued operations � (852) � (852) � (852)

Net from discontinued operations attributable to non-
controlling
interests

� 36 � 36 � 36

Net from discontinued operations attributable to
stockholders

� (816) � (816) � (816)

Net income (loss) (2,124) (2,680) 8,293 3,489 489 3,978
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling

interests
� 105 (754) (649) (44) (693)

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ (2,124) $ (2,575) $ 9,047 $ 2,840 $ 445 $ 3,285
Earnings per share:
Basic $ (1.20) $ (1.26) $ 1.02
Fully Diluted $ (1.20) $ (1.26) $ 1.02
Weighted average common shares:
Basic 1,763,190 2,045,320 3,217,842
Fully Diluted 1,769,190 2,531,720 3,756,355

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Operations

(1) Reflects the historical Statement of Operations of ARCT III for the period indicated.

(2) Reflects the historical Statement of Operations of ARCP for the period indicated.

(3) Adjustments reflect the annualization of certain income and expense items for property acquisitions made in 2011 and up to

[…]

accounting and property management personnel which will be borne by ARCP after the merger as well as certain additional
costs that may be incurred to manage a larger public company such as legal, accounting, insurance and other costs. Total general
and administrative expenses are expected to increase approximately $1.0 million annually.

(15)

Interest expense adjustment reflects interest on an additional $631.3 million borrowing on ARCP�s committed line of credit at
the expected interest rate of 2.45%. The estimate reflects the expected repurchase of up to 30% of the outstanding shares of
ARCT III�s common stock at $12.00 per share as provided for in the merger agreement. ARCP has obtained commitments for a
credit facility of up to $1 billion for the funding of such share purchases.

S-10

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Funds From Operations and Adjusted Funds From Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2012
(In thousands except per share data)

ARCT III
Historical

ARCP
Historical

Combined
Historical

ARCP
Pro Forma

Net loss attributable to stockholders (in accordance
with GAAP)

$ (21,315) $ (3,474) $(24,789) $ 73

Loss on held for sale properties � 428 428 428
Depreciation and amortization 16,212 5,717 21,929 83,434

Total funds from operations (FFO) (5,103) 2,671 (2,432) 83,935
Adjustments:
Acquisition and transaction related costs 24,087 3,060 27,147 10,606
Amortization of above-market lease asset � 52 52 152
Amortization of deferred financing costs 696 495 1,191 1,191
Straight-line rent (592) (555) (1,147) (5,698)
Mark-to-market adjustments 91 � 91 91
Non-cash equity compensation expense 45 792 837 837

Total adjusted funds from operations (AFFO) $ 19,224 $ 6,515 $ 25,739 $ 91,114
Weighted average common shares:

Basic 72,007,149 8,543,365 125,151,702
Diluted 72,024,549 9,508,246 131,290,871

FFO per share:
Basic $ (0.07) $ 0.31 $ 0.67
Diluted $ (0.07) $ 0.28 $ 0.64(1)

AFFO per share:
Basic $ 0.27 $ 0.76 $ 0.73
Diluted $ 0.27 $ 0.69 $ 0.69

(1)

Previously issued guidance of annualized FFO of $0.91 to $0.95 per share, fully diluted, was based on run-rate statement of
operations balances and excluded acquisition and transaction costs from net income as they are not expected to continue at the
current rate in future periods. Excluding acquisition and transaction costs from net income, FFO would be $0.72 per share, fully

[…]

our loan to value ratio as specified in the agreement for the facility. Pending application of the net proceeds of this offering, we may
invest the net proceeds in short-term income-producing investments.

S-21

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock offered by this prospectus supplement will experience dilution to the extent of the difference
between the public offering price per share and the tangible net book value per share. On a pro forma basis at September 30, 2012,
after giving effect to the receipt by us of the net proceeds from this offering, the deduction of the underwriting discounts and
commissions, and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma tangible net book value would have been $96.3 million
or $9.31 per share including common and preferred shares. This would represent an increase in pro forma tangible net book value
attributable to the sale of shares of common stock to new investors of $0.73 per share and an immediate dilution in pro forma
tangible net book value of $4.16 per share from the public offering price of $13.47 per share. The following table(1) illustrates this
per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $13.47
Tangible net book value per share as of September 30, 2012 8.58
Increase in pro forma tangible net book value per share attributable to this offering 0.73
Pro forma tangible net book value per share after this offering 9.31
Dilution in pro forma tangible net book value per share to new investors(2)(3) $ 4.16

(1)

Includes (a) an aggregate of 11,400 shares of our common stock granted to our three independent directors that are subject to
certain vesting restrictions, (b) 111,600 shares of our common stock that are issuable upon conversion of an equal number of
shares of our Manager�s Stock, which are subject to certain vesting restrictions, and (c) an aggregate of 89,927 shares of our
common stock granted to key personnel of an affiliate of our Manager, which are subject to certain vesting restrictions. Excludes
(a) 270,000 shares subject to the underwriters� over-allotment option, (b) an aggregate of 1,096,997 shares of common stock